TITLE DATA

Easement
KIND OF INSTRUMENT

112 -

CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY

DecJuly

Michigan Central Railroad Company & New York Central Railroad Company NAME OF GRANTOR

4-4-57 1 124 1 228 OF INST. DATE OF RECORD LIBER

ACCOUNT NO.

143-D114-2 TRACT (See Below)

R5W

8 & 9 MAP

1 o. 5.

WITNESSETH THAT:

THIS INDENTURE, made this 12 day of 111. A.D. 19 / / . between THE MICHIGAN CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its business office at Detroit 16, Michigan, and THE NEW YORK CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY, Lessee of and operating the Michigan Central Railroad, a consolidated corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and other States, having a business office in New York City, State of New rork, parties of the first part, and the CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY, a Maine corporation authorized to do business in Michigan, at 212 W. Michigan Avenue, Jackson, Michigan, party of the second part:

WHEREAS, The New York Central Railroad Company is interested in the property hereinafter described, under an Indenture of Lease between it, as Lessee, and The Michigan Central Railroad Company, as Lessor, dated January 2,1930, effective February 1,1930, and joins in this Indenture solely for the purpose of releasing and surrendering its interest in said property under said lease:

The Michigan Central Railroad Company, one of the parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of Four Hundred Dollars (\$400.00) to it in hand paid by the party of the second part, the receipt whereof is hereby confessed and acknowledged, conveys and grants, but without warranty, to the said party of the second part, its successors and assigns, a perpetual easement and right to erect, lay and maintain lines consisting of poles, wires, cables, conduits and other fixtures and appurtenances for the purpose of transmitting and distributing electricity and/or conducting a communication business on, over, under and across its East Jordan Branch right-of-way, to-wit:

Across the Northwest Quarter (NW1) of Section Twenty-nine (29), Town Thirty (30) North, Range Five (5) West, Star Township, Antrim County, Michigan, a distance of two thousand fifty-eight (2,058) feet, more or

143-D114-3 Sec. 28 T30N, R6W Chestonia Twp. Antrim Co. 143-D114-3 Sec. 27 T30N, R6W Chestonia Twp. Antrim Co. 143-D114-4 Sec. 26 T30N,R6W Chestonia Twp. Antrim Co. 143-D114-7 Chestonia Twp. Sec. 25 T30N, R6W Antrim Co. 143-D114-1 Sec. 29 T30N, R5W Star Township

TRANSFERS 0 0 Σ JOURNAL ENTRY Antrim Co.

Antrim **MICHIGAN** COUNTY TOWNSHIP 30 **T30N** MUNICIPALITY SECTION TOWN PLAT OR AREA 18 See Vol. Working Cost Original 581) 581)

MAPPED AND CHECKED

| | GENERAL ENSINEERIN | IG MAP REFERE | NCES | |
|---------------|-------------------------------------|---------------|------|------|
| ine | Map Ko. 16061 | Shout | of | Shee |
| | & Profile No. | | | |
| urvey Map No. | | Sheet | of | Shee |
| | DUMENTS FILED WITH CRISHAL Abstract | | | |
| | | | | |
| 2. | Opinions of Tille | | | |
| | Villa Seeth | | | |
| | Mortongo Colosso | | | |
| 5. | Tree Vegetars | | | |

6. Clier Desuzents ..

| CONSUMERS | POWER | COMPANY |
|-----------|-------|---------|
|-----------|-------|---------|

| TRACT143-D114-2 | CONTINUED |
|-----------------|-----------|
| | |
| MAP | |

ACCOUNT NO._

112 23

124 ME 223

Across the Northeast Quarter (NE2) and the West Half (W2) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1) of Section Thirty (30), Town Thirty (30) North, mange rive (5) West, Star Township, Antrim County, Michigan, a distance of three thousand seven hundred seventy-five (3,775) feet, more or less.

Across the East Half (E_2) of the Northeast Quarter (NE2) of Section Twenty-five (25), Town Thirty (30) North, range Six (6) West, Chestonia Township, Antrim County, Eichi-gan, a distance of three hundred ninety-three (393) feet, more or less.

Across the Southwest Cuarter (SW1) of the Northwest Quarter (NW2) of Section Twenty-six (26), Town Thirty (30) North, Range Six (6) West, Chestonia Township, Antrim County Michigan, a distance of six hunired eighty (680) feet, more or less.

Across the Southeast Quarter (SE1) of the Northeast Quarter (NE2) of Section Twentyseven (27), Town Thirty (30) North, Range Six (6) West, Chestonia Township, Antrim County, Michigan, a distance of three hundred sixty (360) feet, more or less.

Across the Southeast Quarter (SE1) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1) of Section Twenty-eight (28), Town Thirty (30) North, Range Six (6) West, Chestonia Township, Antrim County, Michigan, a distance of one hundred ten (110) feet, more or

With full right and authority to the second party, its successors, licensees, lessees or assigns, and its and their agents and employees, to enter at all times upon said premises for the purpose of constructing, repairing, removing, replacing, improving, enlarging and maintaining such cables, conduits, and poles and other supports and suspending therefrom lines of wire, cables or other conductors for the transmission of electrical energy and/or communication, and to trim, remove, destroy or otherwise control any trees and brush which may, in the opinion of said second party, interfere or threaten to interfere with or be hazardous to the construction, operation and maintenance of said lines.

The New York Central Railroad Company, one of the said parties of the first part, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid, does for itself and its success ors and assigns, grant, bargain, sell, surrender and yield up from

124 ME 2.10

the day of the date hereof unto the above named CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY and to its successors and assigns, an easement as above set forth in and to the lands and premises above described, and for the term of years therein yet to come under the terms of said Indenture of Lease, dated January 2, 1930, above mentioned, or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of the first part have caused these presents to be executed by their proper officers thereunto duly authorized and their respective corporate seals to be affixed the day and year first above written.

| rigned, Seeled and De- ivered in presence of: R. L. Beker Jr. THE MICHIGAN CENTRAL RAILHOAD COMPANY, By A. E. Beylis Vice President |
|--|
| G. C. HOXPT E. A. Grogen ASSISTANT Secretary |
| THE NEW YORK CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY, |
| R. L. Baker Jr. / By Colour Vice President |
| G. C. Holyp ATTEST: ASSISTANT Secretary ASSISTANT Secretary |
| STATE OF NEW YORK) BE IT REMEMBERS THE On this |
| ounty and State, personally appeared the above named |
| A.E. Baylis and E.A. GROGAN, to me known and |
| known to me to be the Vice President and ASSISTANT Secretary, |

respectively, of said The Michigan Central Railroad Company, and

to me known and known to me to be the Vice President and ASSISTANT

Secretary, respectively, of said The New York Central Railroad

- 3 -

the above named A.E. Baylis

- 2 -